

RCT No. 53/25
Pradeep Kumar Vs Vinod

17.12.2025

Present: Sh Diwan Singh Chauhan and Sh Mahesh Katyayen Ld counsel for the appellant.

Sh Vipin Dilawari Ld counsel for the respondent.

Both the parties submit that there is a possibility of settlement in the present case.

At joint request, parties are referred to Mediation Centre at Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi and are directed to appear before Mediation Centre, Room No. 325, 3rd Floor, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi on **22.12.2025 at 2:00 pm.**

List for report of settlement/further proceedings on **06.02.2026.**

Let TCR be sent back to the court concerned and be summoned only 2 days prior to the NDOH.

(Sachin Sood)
DJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/17.12.2025.